
 

 

Agenda - Petitions Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 13 September 2021 

Meeting time: 10.00

For further information contact: 

Gareth Price 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

Petitions@senedd.wales
------ 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

(10.00) (Pages 1 - 46)  

2 New Petitions 

(10.00-10.30)   

2.1 P-06-1172 Ban fireworks from public sale 

 (Pages 47 - 61)  

2.2 P-06-1174 Stop the Welsh government & public groups from making Wales a 

Nation of Sanctuary 

 (Pages 62 - 73)  

2.3 P-06-1175 Stop firebreaks during half terms. These are the only breaks 

teaching staff are permitted to have 

 (Pages 74 - 78)  

2.4 P-06-1176 The Dignity Charter to inspire all citizens to become 

ambassadors of and for Wales 

 (Pages 79 - 80)  

2.5 P-06-1177 Provide Free Period Products for all Menstruating People in Wales 

 (Pages 81 - 87)  

2.6 P-06-1178 Free school meals for all pupils in Wales 

 (Pages 88 - 93)  

2.7 P-06-1180 Increase the teaching and readily available information on drugs 

in Welsh secondary schools 

 (Pages 94 - 101)  

3 Updates to previous petitions 

(10.30-11.30)   

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Environment and Rural Affairs  

 

3.1 P-05-895 Rosa's Legacy: Introduce a scheme to help people access 

veterinary care for their companion animals 

 (Pages 102 - 115)  

3.2 P-05-1003 Demand an EIA now on the dumping of radioactively 

contaminated mud in Welsh waters 

 (Pages 116 - 143)  

Health and Social Services  

 

3.3 P-05-912 Supporting Families with Sudden and Unexpected Death in 

Children and Young Adults 

 (Pages 144 - 151)  

3.4 P-05-1035 Allow birthing partners to be present at scans, the start of 

labour, birth and after the birth 

 (Pages 152 - 156)  

3.5 P-05-1045 To make shared-decision making and monthly mental health 

care-plan reviews a legal requirement 

 (Pages 157 - 161)  

3.6 P-05-1062 Abandon the rt-PCR test for covid-19 testing as its unfit for 

purpose 

 (Pages 162 - 164)  

3.7 P-05-1138 COVID-19 Weekly testing for staff caring for people with 

complex medical health needs 

 (Pages 165 - 166)  

Education  

 

3.8 P-05-1133 Adapt the teacher training syllabus to include Transformational 

Coaching and Emotional Intelligence 

 (Pages 167 - 170)  



 

 

3.9 P-05-1135 Targeted funding for residential outdoor education centres, now 

unable to operate for 12 months 

 (Pages 171 - 179)  

Culture, Sport and Tourism  

 

3.10 P-05-949 SAVE COWBRIDGE OLD GIRLS’ SCHOOL FROM DEMOLITION 

 (Pages 180 - 183)  

The following two items are grouped together for consideration  

 

3.11 P-05-1073 Create and build a new branch of National Museum Wales 

dedicated to Welsh involvement in colonialism 

 (Pages 184 - 190)  

3.12 P-05-1086 Create a National Museum for Welsh Black, Asian and Minority 

Ethnic History and Heritage 

 (Pages 191 - 194)  

Finance  

 

3.13 P-05-1069 Save the farmland and green fields at Cosmeston 

 (Pages 195 - 209)  

Petitions that are now resolved  

 

The following three items are grouped together for consideration  

 

3.14 P-05-856 Ban the sale of puppies by pet shops and all commercial 3rd party 

dealers in Wales  

 (Pages 210 - 212) 

The Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) (Wales) 

Regulations 2021 

 

https://senedd.wales/media/biibtq4e/sub-ld14061-r-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/biibtq4e/sub-ld14061-r-e.pdf


 

 

The Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) (Wales) 

Regulations 2021 – Explanatory Memorandum 

3.15 P-05-915 Call for better enforcement of puppy farms in Wales  

 (Page 213) 

The Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) (Wales) 

Regulations 2021 

 

The Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) (Wales) 

Regulations 2021 – Explanatory Memorandum 

 

The Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) (Wales) 

Regulations 2021, Plenary 23 March 2021 

3.16 P-05-939 Immediate embargo on new dog breeding licences, licence 

renewals and planning applications until regulations are fit for purpose and 

enforceable  

 (Pages 214 - 215) 

The Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) (Wales) 

Regulations 2021 

 

The Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) (Wales) 

Regulations 2021 – Explanatory Memorandum 

 

The Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) (Wales) 

Regulations 2021, Plenary 23 March 2021 

3.17 P-05-1068 Allow socially distanced meets in private gardens to follow 

science and avoid isolation 

 (Pages 216 - 221)  

3.18 P-06-1191 Abolish social distancing measures at all Welsh weddings this 

Summer following July 15th 2021 

 (Pages 222 - 226)  

https://senedd.wales/media/nnejc1vu/sub-ld14061-em-r-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/nnejc1vu/sub-ld14061-em-r-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/biibtq4e/sub-ld14061-r-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/biibtq4e/sub-ld14061-r-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/nnejc1vu/sub-ld14061-em-r-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/nnejc1vu/sub-ld14061-em-r-e.pdf
https://record.assembly.wales/Plenary/11187#A65560
https://record.assembly.wales/Plenary/11187#A65560
https://senedd.wales/media/biibtq4e/sub-ld14061-r-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/biibtq4e/sub-ld14061-r-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/nnejc1vu/sub-ld14061-em-r-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/nnejc1vu/sub-ld14061-em-r-e.pdf
https://record.assembly.wales/Plenary/11187#A65560
https://record.assembly.wales/Plenary/11187#A65560


 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from item 5 of the meeting. 

   

5 Forward work programme 

(11.30 - 11.45)   



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 

 

 

www.senedd.wales 

Senedd Cymru | Y Gwasanaeth Ymchwil 
Welsh Parliament | Research
[...]
 views in responses to MMO.  

The Future 

Geiger Bay do not consider the issue decided, having obtained legal advice that we have a good 
chance of challenging MMO’s decisions to allow the Portishead dumping.   Please ask NRW why they 
have not made public MMO’s application as is normal practice of public authorities and ask them to 
place the documents and correspondence in a public file forthwith. 

 

Pack Page 121



1 
 

Report to:  Natural Resources Wales   

From: Keith Barnham,       (Correspondence author:  

            Emeritus Professor of Physics, Imperial College London 

            Denis Henshaw,  

            Emeritus Professor of Human Radiation Effects, University of Bristol           

Date: 25th August 2021 

Further evidence for Plutonium Microparticles in the Hinkley Point sediment 

in EDF’s dredging application, Part 2 TR534 

Introduction  
              For EDF’s dredging application that preceded the first Hinkley Point C (HPC) dredge 

and dump operation in 2018, CEFAS did not directly test the sediment for the alpha emitters 

sensitive to plutonium contamination. They relied on interpreting measurements of the 

gamma emission from the americium isotope Am241 to infer the contamination of Pu(241).  

CEFAS assumed that the plutonium has similar isotopic composition to that discharged from 

the Sellafield reprocessing plant, to determine an upper limit for plutonium contamination. 

The Marine Monitoring Organisation (MMO) has recently approved a new dredging 

application for which CEFAS have studied 27 core samples for alpha emissions. The CEFAS 

report [1] concludes that concentrations of the plutonium radionuclides were lower than 

those estimated using gamma emissions. This report demonstrates that this conclusion is 

based on an unscientific and inappropriate analysis of the measurements. Instead, the data 

in Ref.1 confirms the existence of significant amounts of plutonium in the core samples. 

Some of the evidence sugg
[...]
 in 

the hands of the Local Authority, the national significance of this building makes it a wider issue, 

requiring action by the Welsh Government. Furthermore, should the application be refused it still 

leaves this national historic asset at risk of future applications for demolition. We ask that you 

consider putting the petition forward for a detailed inquiry to scrutinise all of the evidence 

provided in this case and press for an independent peer review through the established channels 

so that we can ensure that this important part of Welsh history is not lost.  

Yours sincerely, 

 

Sara Pedersen 

SAVE Cowbridge Girls’ School Campaign Group 

Pack Page 183

https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s100917/22.03.20%20Correspondence%20-%20Petitioner%20to%20Committee%20Additional%20inforamtion%20-%20Group%20letter%20of%20support%20.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s100917/22.03.20%20Correspondence%20-%20Petitioner%20to%20Committee%20Additional%20inforamtion%20-%20Group%20letter%20of%20support%20.pdf


P-05-1073 Create and build a new branch of National Museum Wales 

dedicated to Welsh involvement in colonialism 

 

This petition was submitted by Kieran Sawdon having collected a total of 103 

signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

The BLM movement has highlighted some ugly truths about Wales' history 

that a massive amount of us never learned. 

This has been because traditionally in Wales, the Empire is largely ignored as 

we choose to focus on the colonialist elements that we had to face ourselves. 

This does not wipe Wales' slate clean of any wrongdoing. 

A new, dedicated museum run by National Museum Wales would provide us 

with a proper means to stimulate these difficult conversations and educate 

our future generations. 

 

Additional Information: 

As we begin to discuss what should happen to our relics of colonialism, such 

as the statue of Thomas Picton in Cardiff City Hall, an awful lot of people are 

stating that they 
[...]
https://museum.wales/whatson/digital/11322/Windrush-Day-Online-Film-Screening-Just-ah-likkle-piece-of-Jamaica-inna-Port-Talbot/
https://museum.wales/whatson/digital/11322/Windrush-Day-Online-Film-Screening-Just-ah-likkle-piece-of-Jamaica-inna-Port-Talbot/


P-05-1086 Create a National Museum for Welsh Black, Asian and Minority 

Ethnic History and Heritage 

 

This petition was submitted by Yasmin Begum having collected a total of 490 

signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

We, the undersigned, petition Senedd Cymru to create a museum to 

celebrate Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic Welsh history. 

 

As part of the national establishment, we hope that the rich heritage of Tiger 

Bay will be preserved and offer a home for the Tiger Bay Archive. 

 

Senedd Constituency and Region  

 Cardiff West 
 South Wales Central 

Pack Page 191

Agenda Item 3.12



Tuesday 10th August 2021

TOPIC: PETITION ABOUT THE TIGER BAY ARCHIVE/ THE HISTORICAL
ARCHIVE OF THE ENDS

Dear Janet,

Good morning, and thank you for your letter that you forwarded from Yr Arglwydd
Elis-Thomas AM of 6 November regarding Petition P-05-1086 to create a national
museum to celebrate Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic Welsh history.

I am writing today in response to Dafydd Elis-Thomas’ letter sent last autumn. I
apologise for my delay in response.

Thank you for your letter on 11th December 2021 regarding Petition P-05-1086 to
create a national  museum to celebrate Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic Welsh
history.  It is good to hear from you on this matter. Please accept my delay in
responding to you.

I agree that the history of our BAME communities is an integral part of the story of
Wales. I both disagree and agree that these histories in this essential context
require a collective effort from our cultural heritage bodies at both a national and
local level, rather than by a single organisation for different reasons.

The focus on ensuring that museums and archives across Wales are able to
surviv
[...]
n have been addressed by the applicant or the Local 

Planning Authority (LPA), with the Planning Directorate still awaiting the LPA’s report to refer the ‘call-in” 

request. 

 

In conclusion it is absurd that the Welsh Government make and promote policies on the Environment, 

Ecology, Biodiversity, Nature and Wildlife, Climate Change, Flooding, Active Travel, Contaminated Land 

Planning and the Future Generations Act, yet do not observe or follow these policies themselves and continue 

to decimate the rural nature of our land and its wildlife and its historic culture, increase traffic congestion and 

emissions, increase the flood risk in the area and yet expect local residents and other members of the public 

to put with their development and absolve the Welsh Government inexcusable behaviour by suggesting that 

Climate Change can be solved by families planting trees in their gardens, trees that will have to grow for 

many years before they absorb CO2 at the same rate as the trees that they are removing. It is also concerning 

the inducements being made by the Welsh Government to the Vale of Glamorgan Council in order to get 

“their” development approved. 
 

There is still time and opportunity for the Welsh Government to lead by example in supporting and promoting 

the Countryside and its Environment by following and observing their own Policies 
 

I therefore ask on behalf of residents and the signatories of the petition, from across Wales, that the Welsh 

Government withdraw this application and “save the farmland and green fields at Cosmeston”. 

 

Yours Faithfully, 

Michael Philip Garland 
Pack Page 209



P-05-856 Ban the sale of puppies by pet shops and all commercial 3rd party 

dealers in Wales (Lucy’s Law) 

This petition was submitted by C.A.R.I.A.D., having collected 11,195 

signatures.  

Text of Petition 

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to 

implement a ban on the sale of puppies by pet shops 
[...]
d visits - there should be public records like 

those published by the Food Standards Agency on the hygiene ratings of 

restaurants. The public should be able to review the inspection records. 

 

Assembly Constituency and Region  

 Alyn and Deeside 

 North Wales 

 

Pack Page 213

Agenda Item 3.15



P-05-939 Immediate embargo on new dog breeding licences, licence 

renewals and planning applications until regulations are fit for purpose and 

enforceable  

This petition was submitted by C.A.R.I.A.D. having collected a total of 1,738 

signatures. 

 

Text of Petition    

  

Following the BBC One Wales documentary on Monday 30th September 2019 

highlighting the appalling state of the licensed, legal, regulated puppy 

farming trade in Wales, the failures of the inspection process, the 

inconsistencies and inaccuracies of Council licensing inspection reports and 

the often disturbing guidance provided to licensing inspectors (who are not 

animal welfare experts) by vets on the fitness of dogs to be bred from, we 

are calling on the Minister to intervene with immediate effect and instruct all 

Welsh Councils to embargo any further licensing, licensing renewal and 

planning applications relating to dog breeding until such time as there has 

been a full inquiry into these failures: Failures that we have been providing 

evidence on for years to both the Welsh Government and councils and which 

has summarily been ignored or dismissed. There is absolutely no point in the 

further issuing of dog breeding licences under the circumstances we have 

cited. To do otherwise would be to condone a broken licensing system, 

endanger the welfare of breeding dogs and puppies in these establishments 

and provide the public with a false sense of security believing that licensing 

as it stands means an establishment is satisfactory to purchase a canine 

companion from. It is clear that there is little for the public to discern 

between a licensed and unlicen
[...]
rs that support this section of society, this could 
represent as much as 30% of our population. 
 
During the pandemic, policies, exemptions and specific compensations were made for professional 
health workers. In one extreme policy change, to allow for meetings with up to six persons in pubs, 
the First Minister was transparent in his support for the youth population, despite their lessor needs 
and lessor risk to themselves, but increased risk for others. There has been a continuance of policies 
that further support school age children. For the older population, unpaid carers, vulnerable and 
disabled, I have not observed an equal emphasis on measured policies or mitigations (including for 
example garden visits, and enforcing care homes to do all they can to end isolation where it is safe 
to do so), for these sections of society, which is those both most vulnerable to Covid and most 
vulnerable to isolation, no measures were taken. 
 
Next steps 
Whilst I appreciate that the Covid position has negated the need for this petition on at least a 
temporary basis, I do feel that the First Minister needs to provide sufficient answers and assurance 
that the Government will seek to put in place policies that will permanently protect vulnerable 
persons, disabled  and unpaid carers from isolation or being effectively trapped in their own homes, 
such that this situation cannot be allowed to be repeated.   
 
I look forward to hearing how this develops. 
 

Pack Page 221



P-06-1191 Abolish social distancing measures at all Welsh weddings this 

Summer following July 15th 2021 

 

This petition was submitted by Owain Evans, having collected a total of 809 

signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

Weddings are significant life events for many couples who are looking to 

begin their family lives. Due to the Covid-19 restrictions, many couples have 

had to postpone their wedding plans several times as they do not want to 

lose the weddings of their dreams. This has 
[...]
to self-isolate if they are identified as contacts.  
 

To ensure those on lower incomes do not suffer financially, the Minister for Finance 
and Local Government announced in a Written Statement today an enhanced Protect 
offer to those asked to self-isolate on or after 7 August.  Any applicant will be eligible 
for a payment of £750, increased from £500, over the ten day isolation period.   
 
This statement is being issued during recess in order to keep members informed. 
Should members wish me to make a further statement or to answer questions on this 
when the Senedd returns I would be happy to do so. 

Pack Page 226


	Agenda
	1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
	2.1 P-06-1172 Ban fireworks from public sale
	Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Climate Change, 24 August 2021
	Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Climate Change, 24 August 2021 - Annex 1
	Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Climate Change, 24 August 2021 - Annex 2
	Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Climate Change, 24 August 2021 - Annex 3
	Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Climate Change, 24 August 2021 - Annex 4

	2.2 P-06-1174 Stop the Welsh government & public groups from making Wales a Nation of Sanctuary
	Correspondence from the Minister for Social Justice - 19 August 2021

	2.3 P-06-1175 Stop firebreaks during half terms. These are the only breaks teaching staff are permitted to have
	Correspondence from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language, 17 August 2021

	2.4 P-06-1176 The Dignity Charter to inspire all citizens to become ambassadors of and for Wales
	2.5 P-06-1177 Provide Free Period Products for all Menstruating People in Wales
	Correspondence from the Minister for Social Justice, 6 August 2021

	2.6 P-06-1178 Free school meals for all pupils in Wales
	Correspondence from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language, 4 August 2021
	Correspondence from the petitioner, 25 August 2021

	2.7 P-06-1180 Increase the teaching and readily available information on drugs in Welsh secondary schools
	Correspondence from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language, 4 August 2021
	Correspondence from the petitioner, 23 August 2021

	3.1 P-05-895 Rosa's Legacy: Introduce a scheme to help people access veterinary care for their companion animals
	Correspondence from the petitioner, 23 August 2021
	Correspondence from the petitioner, 23 August 2021 - Annex

	3.2 P-05-1003 Demand an EIA now on the dumping of radioactively contaminated mud in Welsh waters
	Correspondence from Natural Resources Wales, 10 May 2021
	Correspondence from EDF, 2 August 2021
	Correspondence from the petitioner, 25 August 2021
	Correspondence from the petitioner, 25 August 2021 - Annex 1
	Correspondence from the petitioner, 25 August 2021 - Annex 2
	Correspondence from Richard Bramhall, 7 September 2021

	3.3 P-05-912 Supporting Families with Sudden and Unexpected Death in Children and Young Adults
	Written Statement by Minister for Health and Social Services, 13 February 2020
	Correspondence from the petitioner, 18 August 2021

	3.4 P-05-1035 Allow birthing partners to be present at scans, the start of labour, birth and after the birth
	Correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social Services, 13 April 2021
	Written Statement by the Minister for Health and Social Services, 18 June 2021

	3.5 P-05-1045 To make shared-decision making and monthly mental health care-plan reviews a legal requirement
	Correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social Services, 24 March 2021
	Correspondence from the petitioner, 24 August 2021

	3.6 P-05-1062 Abandon the rt-PCR test for covid-19 testing as its unfit for purpose
	Correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social Services, 13 April 2021

	3.7 P-05-1138 COVID-19 Weekly testing for staff caring for people with complex medical health needs
	Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Health and Social Services, 28 April 2021

	3.8 P-05-1133 Adapt the teacher training syllabus to include Transformational Coaching and Emotional Intelligence
	Correspondence from the Education Workforce Council, 7 April 2021
	Correspondence from the petitioner, 30 August 2021

	3.9 P-05-1135 Targeted funding for residential outdoor education centres, now unable to operate for 12 months
	Correspondence from the petitioner, 10 March 2021
	Written statement by the Minister for Education and the Minister for Economy Transport and North Wales, 24 March 2021
	Correspondence from the petitioner, 29 March 2021
	Correspondence from the Minister for Education, 31 March 2021

	3.10 P-05-949 SAVE COWBRIDGE OLD GIRLS’ SCHOOL FROM DEMOLITION
	Correspondence from the petitioner, 25 August 2021

	3.11 P-05-1073 Create and build a new branch of National Museum Wales dedicated to Welsh involvement in colonialism
	Correspondence from National Museum Wales, 18 June 2021

	3.12 P-05-1086 Create a National Museum for Welsh Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic History and Heritage
	Correspondence from the petitioner, 10 August 2021

	3.13 P-05-1069 Save the farmland and green fields at Cosmeston
	Correspondence from the petitioner, 18 March 2021
	Correspondence from the petitioner, 18 March 2021 - Annex 1
	Correspondence from the petitioner, 18 March 2021 - Annex 2
	Correspondence from the petitioner, 24 August 2021

	3.14 P-05-856 Ban the sale of puppies by pet shops and all commercial 3rd party dealers in Wales
	Plenary transcript, 23 March 2021

	3.15 P-05-915 Call for better enforcement of puppy farms in Wales
	3.16 P-05-939 Immediate embargo on new dog breeding licences, licence renewals and planning applications until regulations are fit for purpose and enforceable
	3.17 P-05-1068 Allow socially distanced meets in private gardens to follow science and avoid isolation
	Written statement by the First Minister, 14 July 2021
	Correspondence from the petitioner, 27 August 2021

	3.18 P-06-1191 Abolish social distancing measures at all Welsh weddings this Summer following July 15th 2021
	Written statement by the First Minister, 6 August 2021






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Petitions Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Monday, 13 September 

2021 

Meeting time: 10.00 - 11.21

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/12428 

Remote 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jack Sargeant MS (Chair) 

Luke Fletcher MS 

Joel James MS 

Buffy Williams MS 

Witnesses:  

Committee Staff: 

Gareth Price (Clerk) 

Mared Llwyd (Second Clerk) 

Steffan Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

Samiwel Davies (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. There were no apologies. 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

2 New Petitions  

2.1 P-06-1172 Ban fireworks from public sale  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and noted that this is an area 

of concern for the Welsh Government, agreeing to make the Welsh Government aware 

of the petitioner’s concerns, and close the petition. 

2.2 P-06-1174 Stop the Welsh government & public groups from making Wales a 

Nation of Sanctuary  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to note that the 

Welsh Government have already consulted regarding the Nation of Sanctuary Plan, and 

the report demonstrated substantial support to this approach. The Committee also 

concluded that no further action was required on this petition and agreed to close it. 

2.3 P-06-1175 Stop firebreaks during half terms. These are the only breaks teaching 

staff are permitted to have  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and noted the difficulties this 

caused for people in the sector. The Committee noted that firebreaks are an 

emergency measure to tackle risks to public health and agreed to close the petition 

and thank the petitioner. 

2.4 P-06-1176 The Dignity Charter to inspire all citizens to become ambassadors of 

and for Wales  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to note the 

response from the Welsh Government, thank the petitioner for raising an interesting 

and important idea, and close the petition. 

2.5 P-06-1177 Provide Free Period Products for all Menstruating People in Wales  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to note the 

forthcoming Welsh Government consultation on the Period Dignity Strategic Action 

Plan and encourage the petitioner to engage with this as a great way to take this 

campaign further. In doing so the Committee agreed to thank the petitioner for raising 



 

 

such an important issue, adding that they fully support the petition and closed the 

petition. Committee staff to ensure the petitioner receives details of the consultation 

once it goes live. 

2.6 P-06-1178 Free school meals for all pupils in Wales  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to forward the 

petitioner’s comments to the Minister as he draws up review and request that the 

review includes the costs and benefits of providing universal free school meals. 

2.7 P-06-1180 Increase the teaching and readily available information on drugs in 

Welsh secondary schools  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and noted the importance of 

the subject. The Committee welcomed the introduction of a specific Health and Well-

being Area of Learning and Experience, and the resources allocated to the Wales Police 

School Programme and agreed to thank the petitioner and close the petition. 

3 Updates to previous petitions  

3.1 P-05-895 Rosa's Legacy: Introduce a scheme to help people access veterinary 

care for their companion animals  

The Committee considered the correspondence received and agreed to write to the 

Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales to clarify whether the Government plan to 

take this work forward. 

3.2 P-05-1003 Demand an EIA now on the dumping of radioactively contaminated 

mud in Welsh waters  

The Committee considered the correspondence received and agreed to write to NRW 

asking why they have not made public MMO’s application and ask them to place the 

documents and correspondence in a public file forthwith; and for a response to the 

petitioners’ comments and questions. 



 

 

3.3 P-05-912 Supporting Families with Sudden and Unexpected Death in Children 

and Young Adults  

The Committee considered the correspondence received and noted that the debate 

agreed previously had been postponed due to the pandemic. The Committee agreed to 

write to Business Committee requesting a re-scheduled plenary debate at the earliest 

opportunity. 

3.4 P-05-1035 Allow birthing partners to be present at scans, the start of labour, 

birth and after the birth  

The Committee considered the correspondence received and agreed that the changes 

called for by the petitioner have been reflected in the revised guidance, whilst also 

recognising this will be dependent on risk assessments to reflect local circumstances. 

The Committee agreed to thank the petitioner and close the petition. 

3.5 P-05-1045 To make shared-decision making and monthly mental health care-

plan reviews a legal requirement  

The Committee considered the correspondence received and agreed to write to the 

Chair of the Health Committee to request that they consider focusing on mental health 

support in their forward work plan, outlining the concerns raised by the petitioner. 

3.6 P-05-1062 Abandon the rt-PCR test for covid-19 testing as its unfit for purpose  

The Committee considered the correspondence received and agreed to note that the 

Welsh Government has provided its rationale for using RT-PCR tests and agreed to 

close the petition and thank the petitioner. 

3.7 P-05-1138 COVID-19 Weekly testing for staff caring for people with complex 

medical health needs  

The Committee considered the correspondence received and noted that the concerns 

raised have now been addressed, agreeing to thank the petitioner for raising the issue 

and close the petition. 



 

 

3.8 P-05-1133 Adapt the teacher training syllabus to include Transformational 

Coaching and Emotional Intelligence  

The Committee considered the correspondence received and agreed to write back to 

the Minister for Education and Welsh Language highlighting the petitioners concerns 

and questions and ask how the petitioner could contribute to future planning for the 

teaching profession. 

3.9 P-05-1135 Targeted funding for residential outdoor education centres, now 

unable to operate for 12 months  

The Committee considered the correspondence received and agreed there was little 

further the Committee could do at this time and noted that this issue should now be 

taken up by local Members, agreeing to provide the petitioner with details of how to 

contact their local Member(s). It therefore agreed to thank the petitioner and close the 

petition. 

3.10 P-05-949 SAVE COWBRIDGE OLD GIRLS’ SCHOOL FROM DEMOLITION  

Joel James MS declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 17.24A:  

He has previously been involved in this campaign  

 

The Committee considered the correspondence received and agreed to write to the 

new Minister in order to identify their opinion on this issue and ask if they have any 

new information to share. 

3.11 P-05-1073 Create and build a new branch of National Museum Wales dedicated 

to Welsh involvement in colonialism  

Luke Fletcher MS declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 17.24A:  

He knows the Petitioner 

 

The Committee considered the correspondence received and agreed to write back to 

the Welsh Government to ask whether they would consider rehousing the Tiger Bay 



 

 

archive within a more accessible location for the public and seek a response to the 

progress made in relation to recognising and celebrating black history in Wales. 

3.12 P-05-1086 Create a National Museum for Welsh Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic 

History and Heritage  

The Committee considered the correspondence received and agreed to write back to 

the Welsh Government to ask whether they would consider rehousing the Tiger Bay 

archive within a more accessible location for the public and seek a response to the 

progress made in relation to recognising and celebrating black history in Wales. 

3.13 P-05-1069 Save the farmland and green fields at Cosmeston  

The Committee considered the correspondence received and agreed that there was 

little further the Committee could do on this issue, and agreed to thank the petitioner 

and close the petition. 

3.14 P-05-856 Ban the sale of puppies by pet shops and all commercial 3rd party 

dealers in Wales  

The Committee considered the correspondence received and noted that The Animal 

Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) (Wales) Regulations 2021 had been 

passed by the Senedd in March 2021. The Committee therefore congratulated 

campaigners, and agreed to close the petition. 

3.15 P-05-915 Call for better enforcement of puppy farms in Wales  

The Committee considered the correspondence received and noted that the Animal 

Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) (Wales) Regulations 2021 had been 

passed by the Senedd in March 2021. The Committee therefore congratulated 

campaigners, and agreed to close the petition. 

3.16 P-05-939 Immediate embargo on new dog breeding licences, licence renewals 

and planning applications until regulations are fit for purpose and enforceable  

The Committee considered the correspondence received and noted that The Animal 

Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) (Wales) Regulations 2021 had been 



 

 

passed by the Senedd in March 2021. The Committee therefore congratulated 

campaigners, and agreed to close the petition. 

3.17 P-05-1068 Allow socially distanced meets in private gardens to follow science 

and avoid isolation  

The Committee considered the correspondence received and noted that the action 

called for in the petition is now happening under Level 0. The Committee agreed to 

thank the petitioner and close the petition. In doing so the Committee also agreed to 

note her additional comments relating to the petitions process and agreed that the 

Committee will take these into account as it develops its work programme. 

3.18 P-06-1191 Abolish social distancing measures at all Welsh weddings this Summer 

following July 15th 2021  

The Committee considered the correspondence received and sympathised with those 

planning weddings. The Committee noted that the action called for in the petition is 

now happening under Level 0. The Committee agreed to thank the petitioner for 

highlighting the issue and close the petition. 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from item 5 of the meeting.  

The motion was agreed. 

5 Forward work programme  

The Committee considered how it wished to approach its Forward Work Programme 

and asked the clerking team to prepare a formal paper setting out options for 

conducting further detailed work on a range of future petitions. 

 

The Committee agreed to seek permission to move its Monday morning slot to a 

Monday afternoon in anticipation of in-person meetings resuming.  


